

City of Conway, Arkansas Resolution No. R-16-40

A RESOLUTION DESIGNATING THE TUCKER CREEK TO HENDRIX COLLEGE BIKE ROUTE AS REDDIN'S ROUTE

Whereas,

Greg Reddin has dutifully served as a member of the Conway Bicycle Advisory

Board and the Conway Bicycle & Pedestrian Advisory Board; and

Whereas,

Greg Reddin has served as a significant contributor towards the City of Conway receiving its Bicycle Friendly City status, towards the advent of bike lanes and sharrows in the city, towards the placement of bicycle racks at city facilities and on city properties and for the bicycle facilities requirement at new development, and towards the development of both Bicycle Master Plans for the city; and

Whereas,

Greg Reddin has been a consistent advocate for bicycling in the City of Conway both through his bicycling community participation and his personal life choices, choosing to ride with his family where many would not even walk.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY ARKANSAS IN RECOGNITION OF GREG REDDIN'S SERVICE TO THE CITY AND HIS UNWAIVERING ADVOCACY OF BICYCLING AS AN ALTERNATE MEANS OF TRANSPORTATION FOR ALL AGES THAT

Section 1.

Section 2.

The bike route with termini in Gatlin Park at Tucker Creek Trail and at Washington Avenue at Hendrix College be named REDDIN'S ROUTE in honor of Greg Reddin's service and advocacy for a better Conway

Appropriate signage be placed along the route to recognize this designation.

Approved:

10 Granet

PASSED this 27th day of September, 2016

Attest:

Mayor Tab Townsell

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer